Arora, are concerned or interested in the said resolution.

The Board recommends the resolution as mentioned in Item no. 5 of the notice.

Item No. 6

Issuance of equity share warrants of the Company to the Promoter(s) and Promoters Group on preferential allotment 
basis:

It is proposed to allot upto 26, 32,588 (Twenty Six lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Eight) equity share warrants to 
the Promoter and Promoter Group of the Company on a Preferential basis. The proceeds of the issue are proposed to be utilized 
to part finance Company’s capital expenditure for expansion and modernization activities and working capital requirements for the

[...]

in one or more tranches, in accordance with the SEBI Regulations and other relevant guidelines as may be prevailing at the time 
of allotment of shares, and that the Warrants so issued or allotted shall give rise (on conversion/ exercise of right) to not more 
than 26, 32,588 (Twenty Six lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Eight) Equity Shares of Rs. 2/- each fully paid-up. If 
the entitlement against the warrants to apply for the equity shares is not exercised within the specified period of 18 months, such 
entitlement shall lapse and the amount paid on allotment of such warrants shall stand forfeited pro-rata.

[...]

The aforesaid allottee(s) shall be required to comply with the relevant provisions of the SEBI 
(Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 1997, as applicable, consequent to the allotment of shares on 
conversion of Warrants as proposed above.

In view of the above, it is proposed to issue upto 26,32,588 (Twenty Six lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Eight) 
number of Warrants (convertible into equivalent number of equity shares of Rs. 2/- each fully paid-up) to the Promoter and 
Promoter Group, on a preferential basis, at a price including premium determined in accordance with the criteria given under the